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To: Planning Commission 
From: Clinton Spencer, City Planner 
Subject: Ranch and Home Replat 
Date: December 1, 2016 

The City of Hermiston has received an application for a replat of property located at 
2500 S Highway 395.  The property is approximately 18 acres and is presently vacant. 
The proposal will reconfigure the lot lines for three existing lots.  No new lots will be 
created as a result of the replat.  The replat is necessary to comply with statutory 
requirements for adjusting lot lines of lots which lie both within and outside of an 
existing partition plat.  Two of the existing lots are owned by the Dress Brothers 
Partnership LLC and one lot is owned by the city of Hermiston.  The property 
described as 4N 28 24B Tax Lots 400 and 301 is zoned Outlying Commercial/Light 
Industrial (C-2/M-1) and the property described as 4N 28 24A Tax Lot 900 is zoned 
Outlying Commercial/Heavy Industrial (C-2/M-2).   

A replat is needed for lot line reconfiguration due to the fact that the boundary line 
between 4N 28 24B Tax Lot 301 and 4N 28 24A Tax Lot 900 is also the exterior 
boundary of the Hermiston Port – Unit One subdivision.  Tax Lot 301 lies within 
Hermiston Port -Unit One and Tax Lot 900 is a metes and bounds lot of record. 
Property line adjustment cannot be used to move a lot line outside of an existing 
subdivision boundary.  A replat is always needed to move a lot line in this 
circumstance.  Additionally, the city council agreed on November 28 to declare an 
unused portion of the city’s well #6 (Tax Lot 400) site as surplus and to sell that 
portion to the Dress Brothers Partnership.  The replat will also serve to transfer the 
surplus portion of the city’s property to the Dress Brothers Partnership and create a 
new, clean description for the remaining well property. 

Public notice was provided for the proposed replat.  Notice of the proposed land use 
action was mailed by direct mail to all property owners within 100 feet on November 
30, 2016.  A sign informing the public of the proposal was placed on the property on 
November 30, 2016.   

The criteria that are applicable to the decision to accept the proposed replat are 
contained in §154.15 through §154.46, §154.60 through §154.66, §157.041 and 
§157.055 of the Hermiston Code of Ordinances.

Chapter 154: Subdivisions 

Design Standards 
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§154.15 Relation to Adjoining Street System.

The property is bordered by Highway 395.  The TSP calls for a new street intersecting 
Highway 395 and extending west to Penny Avenue.  The development agreement 
between the city and Dress Brothers requires the incremental dedication and 
improvement of this new street in phases as development occurs on the property. 

§154.16 Street and Alley Width.

The existing public access easement on the property is 60 feet wide and 100 feet long. 
It is shown on the easement and will be dedicated as right-of-way in accordance with 
the Ranch and Home development agreement. 

§154.17 Easements.

There are several existing and proposed easements on the property.  Pages one and 
two of the plat depict and detail the existing and new easement configuration.  The 
easement requirements are satisfied. 

§154.18 Blocks.

The Hermiston TSP calls for a new cross street with Highway 395 at the northeast 
corner of this property.  This street will be improved and dedicated in phases as the 
site develops per the development agreement with Dress Brothers Partnership. 
Highway 395 is a state highway and subject to a separate set of access management 
and street spacing standards than other roads within the city.  The proposed new 
street dedication is at a location reviewed and approved by the State of Oregon. 

§154.19 Lots.

All of the proposed lots are at least 60 feet wide and 80 feet deep.  All three lots will 
provide adequate building sites properly related to the surrounding topography. 

§154.20 Character of Development.

Two of the proposed lots are presently vacant and proposed for retail and commercial 
development.  The third lot is owned by the city and currently houses a municipal 
well and water tank.  Lot 1 is approximately 8.37 acres.  Lot 2 is approximately 9.56 
acres.  Lot 3 is 1.26 acres and developed with a municipal well and water tanks. 

§154.21 Parks, School Sites and the Like.

The comprehensive plan and parks master plan do not indicate a need for any parks 
or schools in the vicinity of the proposed development.   

Minimum Improvements Required 
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§154.60 Permanent Markers

Permanent markers shall be set as shown on the final plat in accordance with ORS 
92.050 through 92.080. 

154.61 General Improvements 

The applicant has entered into a development agreement with the city detailing the 
timing of improvements to the new road.  The first 100 feet will be improved and 
dedicated immediately upon construction of the road as a requirement from the State 
of Oregon for constructing a new highway approach.  ODOT does not want to have 
sidewalks installed along the Highway 395 frontage of Lot 1.  Development of Lot 1 
will require installation of a separated pedestrian path along the Highway 395 
frontage per the Hermiston TSP. 

§154.62 Water Lines.

All lots are serviceable by municipal water.  Costs associated with construction of 
water lines shall be borne by the developer. 

§154.63 Sanitary Sewer System.

All lots are serviceable by municipal sewer.  A new sewer line will be constructed to 
connect to the existing sewer in SE Kelli Blvd and extended in the public utility 
easement west of the site for this purpose.  Costs associated with construction of 
sewer lines shall be borne by the developer. 

Preliminary Plat 

Staff has reviewed the preliminary plat and determined the plat is prepared in 
accordance with §154.35(B) of the Hermiston Code of Ordinances.   

Chapter 157: Zoning 

§157.041 Outlying Commercial Zone (C-2)/ §157.055 Light Industrial Zone (M-1)
There is no minimum or maximum lot size in this zone.  Lots 1, 2, and 3 are 8.37, 9.65, 
and 1.27 acres respectively.   

Staff Recommendation 

Staff has reviewed the proposed partition plat and found that it is prepared in 
accordance with all requirements of the Code of Ordinances.  Staff recommends the 
planning commission approve the replat. 
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